



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 485/2023**

SMT. HEMLATA & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Aman Chawla, Adv.
(through VC)**

versus

SMT. BHOOMI RACHHOYA & ORS..... Defendants

Through: **Mr. Arun Kumar Tewari,
Adv. for D-1 to 6
None for D-7
Mr. Deepak Sharma,
proxy counsel for D-8**

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

**ORDER
15.01.2024**

%

I.A. 15364/2023 (U/O XXXIX R 1 & 2 CPC by plaintiff)

1. Reply has not been filed. Same be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder be filed within two weeks thereafter.
2. List for completion of pleadings on the next date,.

CS(OS) 485/2023

3. As per office note, defendant nos. 1 to 6 were served on 19.09.2023, defendant no.8 was served on 01.09.2023 and service report of defendant no.7 was awaited.
4. Learned counsel for defendant no.8 had appeared before learned predecessor on 25.09.2023 and had submitted that he has not been supplied with complete paper book. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that complete documents have been supplied.



5. Written statement filed by defendant no.8 in accordance with the provisions of law.
6. Written statement of defendant nos.1 to 6 is lying under objections. Learned counsel for defendant nos.1 to 6 shall remove the objections and get the same placed on record within two weeks.
7. Steps have not been taken for service of defendant no.7. Issue summons and notice of the captioned IA to defendant no.7 through all permissible modes on filing of PF returnable for next date.
8. Re-notify the matter on 31.07.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 15, 2024/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any