



\$~14

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 485/2023**  
**SMT. HEMLATA & ANR.** .....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Aman Chawla and Ms. Riya  
Kumari, Advs. (through VC)

versus

**SMT. BHOOMI RACHHOYA & ORS.** .....Defendants

Through: Mr. Hemant Sharma, Adv. for D-1 to  
6. (M: 8700725311) (Email:  
[knownhemant@gmail.com](mailto:knownhemant@gmail.com))  
Mr. Rohit Gupta, Adv. for D-8.  
(through VC)

**CORAM:**

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **26.03.2025**

**I.A. 15364/2023 (u/O 39 R 1 & 2 CPC)**

1. Pleadings qua defendant no. 1 to 6 already completed. As per learned counsel for defendant no. 8 no reply is to be filed and his written statement may be read as reply to this IA. Defendant no. 7 not yet served.

**CS(OS) 485/2023**

2. Defendant no. 7 is not yet served. Summons be issued a fresh to defendant no. 7 through all approved modes, on taking necessary steps on behalf of the plaintiff for the next date of hearing.

3. Written statement with affidavit of admission / denial filed by defendant no. 1 to 6 is lying under objection. Written statement with affidavit of admission / denial already filed by defendant no. 8. No replication has been filed. As statutory period already expired, the right of



the plaintiff to file replication qua the written statement of defendant no. 8 stands closed. Last opportunity is granted to defendant no. 1 to 6 to take necessary steps regarding their written statement at request of learned counsel but subject to cost of Rs. 2,000/- to be deposited with DHCLSC.

4. Put up for completion of service of defendant no. 7 and thereafter for completion of pleadings in accordance with law on 06.08.2025.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 26, 2025/NG**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*